



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.781 of 2026

*Subrat Karmi* ..... *Petitioner(s)*  
*Mr. Jugala Kishore Panda, Adv.*  
-versus-  
*State of Odisha* ..... *Opposite Party(s)*  
*Mr. Debasish Nayak, AGA*

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

Order No. ..... ORDER  
04. .... 17.04.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. Learned counsel for the State seeks some time to file reply.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner shall also file a fresh written note of submissions along with relevant citations, if any, in his support.
5. List this matter on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*